Court met pursuant to adjournment this 20t day of September, 2022, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Kingsolver
Esq. Lisby Esq. Metzger Esq. Miller Esq. Webb

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila
McGee and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.
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Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.
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Judge Ison proclaimed September 18-24 as Farm Safety Week in Shelby County.
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On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.
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The Treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of August.

General Fund $15,677,686.65 EMS Fund $92,655.37
Road Fund S 2,300,678.03 Special Fund S 315.22
Jail Fund S 99,754.62 Transient Fund $48,347.42
LGEA Fund S 504,364.22 Equitable Fund S 6,889.50
Fed. Grants S 9,092,526.80 KACOLT Fund S 226.12
Clerk Storage S 4,650.18  ABC Fund $26,784.85
Public Prop. S 8,689.70

On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to accept the report.
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On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to approve the following
Budget Transfers:
From Acct# 01-5081-398 to Acct# 01-5081-586 $10,500.00
sk ok ok ook ok o ook ok
On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash
Transfers from the General Fund $60,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous court meeting, of the $90,000.00
requested for the Jail Fund, $90,000.00 was transferred and of the $45,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund
$45,000.00 was transferred.
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On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

KACO All Lines Funds — KALF 41591.50
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 379.03
B3 Electric LLC 25.00
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc 240.00
Bio-Medical Application of KY 1061.00
Bluegrass Septic Service 825.00
BGB Enterprises LLC — Brad Brown Lawn & Landscape 935.83
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 135.90
Catering by Kate LLC 874.00
Check Property Group LLC 1000.00
Chism’s Hardware — FC 7.90
Chris Paiva 360.00
Shelby County Clerk 19.00

Cont.



Countryside Industries LLC

Duplicator Sales and Service

WT’s Electric City

Service Convenience Inc — dba:Glass Doctor
Haymond CPA, PSC

HMC Service Company

Kentucky Association of Counties
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC
Kenway Distributors

Lowe’s —FC

NAPA

Peter Corporation dba: McDonalds
Pindler & Pindler

Purchase Power

Quill Corp

Republic Bank Banking Center (payroll acct)
Republic — MC — Treasurer — 6848
Republic — MC — SCFC — 3487 (6830)
John Deere Financial

Shelby Veterinary Clinic

Shuck Fence Company

Suburban Propane

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
Ontrac, Inc dba Blitz Builders Inc
ROAD FUND

KACO All Lines Funds - KALF

Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
Duplicator Sales and Service

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
Lyle Abbott

Accutac Fabrication & Welding
Carriers Concepts LLC

CNH Industrial Capital America LLC
Doug’s Tire Center Inc

Global Rental Co Inc

Grainger

Lawson Products Inc

Logan’s

Saf-Ti-Co

Total Truck Parts

Tractor Supply Credit Plan

JAIL FUND

KACO All Lines Funds — KALF
Bluegrass Septic Service

Kenway Distributors

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
Bob Barker Co Inc

Clearwater Packaging dba: CPl/Guardian
KellWell Food Management Inc
Legacy Heating & Air Conditioning LLC
Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply
Republic — Jail Mastercard (9869 & 8710)
Shepherd’s House Kentucky Inc
Southern Health Partners

Toshiba Business Solutions

Toshiba Financial Services

EMS FUND

KACO All Lines Funds — KALF

Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc
Duplicator Sales and Service

NAPA

Purchase Power

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
Grainger

911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc
Bound Tree Medical LLC

Cummins Sales and Service
Emergency Repair Inc

Gall’s Incorporated

Lowe’s — EMS

Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC
Penn Care Inc

University of Louisville Physicians Inc
Capital One — Walmart

Cont.

5200.00
89.73
144.88
345.04
270.00
6200.00
700.00
325.00
369.50
661.74
36.83
10880.00
287.72
229.71
55.85
279.10
574.91
233.73
13.99
708.28
415.00
506.18
8617.44
4624.00

8306.50
19.95
31.37

5341.02

309.98

3340.00
75.00

3646.83

200.00
3620.50
1977.70

836.14

459.67
1738.80

198.58

189.97

12208.83
325.00
822.60

5069.86
91.70
831.43
16107.29
3115.15
484.80
397.11

18210.00

46973.33
110.00
377.85

6313.17
30.00
35.50

129.97
2.85
11228.52
220.84
12100.88
2877.97
321.45
7154.67
503.09
126.53
1165.61
485.40
138.00
298.00



ESchedule 3252.00
FED GRANTS FUND
Atlantic Emergency Solutions Inc 1346.09
On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to issue incentive payment in the
amount of $4679.08 to Magistrate, Danny Eades for completion of his 40 hours of training for calendar year 2022.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to introduce for 2" reading of a
Budget Amendment relating to the 2022-2023 Shelby County Fiscal Court Annual Budget, Ordinance 06-07-03,
Amendment 1.
On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to adopt the aforementioned
Budget Amendment. This Amendment is recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 522.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for the Road
Department to make repairs on Bunk Road.
ok ok o ko ook
On motion by Esg. Kingsolver second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to amend the Shelby County
EMS Ambulance Fee Schedule. The amended fee schedule is recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 525.
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On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to accept the bid from PennCare
for a new ambulance, in the amount of $315,000.00.
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On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to read a Resolution adopting
the Shelby County Solid Waste Management Plan.
On motion by Esg. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to adopt the aforementioned
Resolution. This Resolution is recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 524.
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On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to surplus the following from the

Parks Department.

2009 Chevrolet Dump Bed Truck Vin# 1GBJK346X8E216391
1978 Ford F60 Vin# FEODVAG1515
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On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to donate $3,000.00 to the Shelby
County Industrial Foundation.
% 3k 3k sk 3k %k ok sk ok ko k
On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esqg. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve pay increase for full-
time Recycling Coordinator I, Tammy Everly, from $15.60/hr to $16.60/hr, effective 9/16/2022.
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On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Ashton Garrett, as full-

time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $16.00/hr, effective 9/12/2022.

Cont.



On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Kyle Reyes, as full-time
Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $16.00/hr, effective 9/15/2022.
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On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire Tanner Croley, as full-time
Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $16.00/hr, effective 9/15/2022.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Rusty Masters, as full-time
Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $16.00/hr, effective 9/26/2022.
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On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to transfer a 2009 Ford Crown
Victoria, Vin#t 2FAHP71V09X120225, from EMS to the Detention Center.
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On motion by Esg. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Quentin Pruett, as part-
time EMT, with a pay rate of $15.69/hr, effective 9/21/2022.
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On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Dustin Wade, as full-time
Paramedic with an annual salary of $59,320.99, effective 9/21/2022.
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On motion by Esqg. Kingsolver second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to hire Jason Fisher, as full-time
EMT with an annual salary of $36,500.00, effective 9/21/2022.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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Judge/Executive



