Court met pursuant to adjournment this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Lisby Esq. Kingsolver Esq. Miller

Esq. Webb

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila

McGee and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.

\*\*\*\*\*

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

\*\*\*\*\*

Judge Ison proclaimed September 18-24 as Farm Safety Week in Shelby County.

Esq. Hedges

Esq. Metzger

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.

\*\*\*\*\*

The Treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of August.

General Fund	\$15,677,686.65	EMS Fund	\$92 <i>,</i> 655.37
Road Fund	\$ 2,300,678.03	Special Fund	\$ 315.22
Jail Fund	\$ 99,754.62	Transient Fund	\$48,347.42
LGEA Fund	\$ 504,364.22	Equitable Fund	\$ 6,889.50
Fed. Grants	\$ 9,092,526.80	KACOLT Fund	\$ 226.12
Clerk Storage	\$ 4,650.18	ABC Fund	\$26,784.85
Public Prop.	\$ 8,689.70		

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to accept the report.

#### \*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to approve the following

Budget Transfers:

From Acct# 01-5081-398 to Acct# 01-5081-586

\$10,500.00

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash

Transfers from the General Fund \$60,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous court meeting, of the \$90,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund, \$90,000.00 was transferred and of the \$45,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund

\$45,000.00 was transferred.

# \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND	
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	41591.50
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	379.03
B3 Electric LLC	25.00
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc	240.00
Bio-Medical Application of KY	1061.00
Bluegrass Septic Service	825.00
BGB Enterprises LLC – Brad Brown Lawn & Landscape	935.83
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	135.90
Catering by Kate LLC	874.00
Check Property Group LLC	1000.00
Chism's Hardware – FC	7.90
Chris Paiva	360.00
Shelby County Clerk	19.00

Countryside Industries LLC	5200.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	89.73
WT's Electric City	144.88
Service Convenience Inc – dba:Glass Doctor	345.04
Haymond CPA, PSC	270.00
HMC Service Company	6200.00
Kentucky Association of Counties	700.00
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC	325.00
Kenway Distributors	369.50
Lowe's – FC	661.74
NAPA	36.83
Peter Corporation dba: McDonalds	10880.00
Pindler & Pindler	287.72
	-
Purchase Power	229.71
Quill Corp	55.85
Republic Bank Banking Center (payroll acct)	279.10
Republic – MC – Treasurer – 6848	574.91
Republic – MC – SCFC – 3487 (6830)	233.73
John Deere Financial	13.99
Shelby Veterinary Clinic	708.28
Shuck Fence Company	415.00
Suburban Propane	506.18
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	8617.44
Ontrac, Inc dba Blitz Builders Inc	4624.00
ROAD FUND	
KACO All Lines Funds - KALF	8306.50
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	19.95
Duplicator Sales and Service	31.37
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	5341.02
Lyle Abbott	309.98
Accutac Fabrication & Welding	3340.00
Carriers Concepts LLC	75.00
CNH Industrial Capital America LLC	3646.83
Doug's Tire Center Inc	200.00
Global Rental Co Inc	3620.50
Grainger	1977.70
Lawson Products Inc	836.14
Logan's	459.67
Saf-Ti-Co	1738.80
Total Truck Parts	198.58
Tractor Supply Credit Plan	189.97
JAIL FUND	
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	12208.83
Bluegrass Septic Service	325.00
Kenway Distributors	822.60
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	5069.86
Bob Barker Co Inc	91.70
Clearwater Packaging dba: CPI/Guardian	831.43
KellWell Food Management Inc	16107.29
Legacy Heating & Air Conditioning LLC	3115.15
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	484.80
Republic – Jail Mastercard (9869 & 8710)	397.11
Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc	18210.00
Southern Health Partners	46973.33
Toshiba Business Solutions	110.00
Toshiba Financial Services	377.85
EMS FUND	577.05
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	6313.17
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc	30.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	35.50
NAPA	
	129.97
Purchase Power	2.85
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	11228.52
Grainger	220.84
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc	12100.88
Bound Tree Medical LLC	2877.97
Cummins Sales and Service	321.45
Emergency Repair Inc	7154.67
Gall's Incorporated	503.09
Lowe's – EMS	126.53
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	1165.61
Penn Care Inc	485.40
University of Louisville Physicians Inc	138.00
Capital One – Walmart	298.00
	100.00

ESchedule <u>FED GRANTS FUND</u> Atlantic Emergency Solutions Inc 3252.00

1346.09

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to issue incentive payment in the

amount of \$4679.08 to Magistrate, Danny Eades for completion of his 40 hours of training for calendar year 2022.

## \*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to introduce for 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of a Budget Amendment relating to the 2022-2023 Shelby County Fiscal Court Annual Budget, Ordinance 06-07-03,

Amendment 1.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to adopt the aforementioned Budget Amendment. This Amendment is recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 522.

#### \*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for the Road

Department to make repairs on Bunk Road.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to amend the Shelby County

EMS Ambulance Fee Schedule. The amended fee schedule is recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 525.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to accept the bid from PennCare for a new ambulance, in the amount of \$315,000.00.

#### \*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to read a Resolution adopting

the Shelby County Solid Waste Management Plan.

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to adopt the aforementioned Resolution. This Resolution is recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 524.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to surplus the following from the

Parks Department.

2009 Chevrolet Dump Bed TruckVin# 1GBJK346X8E2163911978 Ford F60Vin# F60DVAG1515

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to donate \$3,000.00 to the Shelby

County Industrial Foundation.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve pay increase for full-

time Recycling Coordinator I, Tammy Everly, from \$15.60/hr to \$16.60/hr, effective 9/16/2022.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Ashton Garrett, as full-

time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$16.00/hr, effective 9/12/2022.

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Kyle Reyes, as full-time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$16.00/hr, effective 9/15/2022.

# \*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire Tanner Croley, as full-time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$16.00/hr, effective 9/15/2022.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Rusty Masters, as full-time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$16.00/hr, effective 9/26/2022.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to transfer a 2009 Ford Crown

Victoria, Vin# 2FAHP71V09X120225, from EMS to the Detention Center.

## \*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Quentin Pruett, as parttime EMT, with a pay rate of \$15.69/hr, effective 9/21/2022.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire Dustin Wade, as full-time Paramedic with an annual salary of \$59,320.99, effective 9/21/2022.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to hire Jason Fisher, as full-time

EMT with an annual salary of \$36,500.00, effective 9/21/2022.

### \*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

\*\*\*\*\*

Judge/Executive